Printed: 07/31/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/09/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Evercare at University		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1095 University Drive Edwardsville, IL 62025	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0684 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	Provide appropriate treatment and care according to orders, resident's preferences and goals. ***NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 35156 Based on interview and record review the Facility failed to assess and treat a change of condition for 1 of 3 residents (R2) reviewed for change of condition. This failure resulted in R2 having a significant change in condition for several hours without interventions that ultimately required an emergency transfer in which her family called 911 and R2 experienced respiratory distress, was intubated en route to the hospital and placed on a mechanical ventilator. The Immediate Jeopardy began on 5/2/2025 when R2 began to experience respiratory/breathing issues and was not sent to the hospital in a timely manner. On 5/8/2025 at 12:43 PM, V1, Administrator, V2, Director of Nursing (ODN), V3, Regional Nurse Consultant VP Clinical Services and V18, RDO/CEO (Regional Director of Operations) and CEO were notified of the Immediate Jeopardy. The surveyor confirmed by observations, record review and interview, that the Immediate Jeopardy was removed on 5/9/2025 but non-compliance remains at Level Two because additional time is needed to evaluate the implementation and effectiveness of in-service training. Findings include: R2's Physician Order Sheets (POS) for May 2025 document, a diagnosis of Urinary tract infection, site not specified; Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic neuropathy, unspecified; End stage renal disease; Dependence on renal dialysis; Heart failure, unspecified; Presence of cardiac pacemaker; and Essential (primary) hypertension. R2's POS also documents an order with a start date of 4/23/2025 for Oxygen up to 4 L (liters) Continuous. R2's Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE] document R2 was cognitively intact for decision making of activities of daily living. R2's Care Plan does not address any oxygen use and/or respiratory issues or her dialysis. R2's Progress Notes dated 4/4/2025 at 10:15 AM, 95 yo (year old) female readmitte		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 145985

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145985	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/09/2025
NAME OF BROWERS OF CURRUS	-n	CTREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 7	D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Evercare at University	±K	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1095 University Drive	PCODE
Evereare at offiversity		Edwardsville, IL 62025	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
			on)
F 0684 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) On 5/7/2025 at 11:00 AM, V5, Family of R2 stated, I got a call from the facility around 7:00 PM, I was in repaiamas. They told me my mom was having a panic attack. When I got there at the facility my mom was having a panic attack. She was againg for air, and she was in distress. It was unimaginable seeing her it that. I got to the facility about 8:00 PM and seeing my mom gasping for air I tried to find a nurse, and count find anyone, so I called 911 because something was not right. My mom is still at the hospital, beto an a ventilator now and we have to decide if we want to keep her on it. I don't know why (Facility) did not send my mom out when she started having problems, I am at loss. R2's Progress Notes dated 5/2/2025 at 8:45 PM, This writer was doing med (medication) pass and CNA' (certified nursing assistants) on the hall attempted numerous times to reposition resident to get resident comfortable, and with no success of bringing O2 stats above 76%. Call was placed to daughter to see I she could come out and help. Daughter could not calm resident down and finally called 911 for her moth At approximately 8:50 PM EMS (Emergency Medical Services) arrived to transport resident to (Hospital). R2's Progress Notes does not document the Physician was notified. On 5/6/2025 at 8:44 AM, V4, Emergency Medical Service Staff stated, (V5, Family of R2) called EMS yesterday on 5/2/25 around 9 PM. She reported (R2) had been complaining of shortness of breath since afternoon and the nurse (V6) did nothing for her and just told her to calm down'. No information was provided him upon arrival, and we did not go into arrest because they gave her a lot of tetamine. We did attended to the staff of the remaine. We did attended to the staff of the remaine. We did attended to the staff of the remained to the staff of the remained to t		cility around 7:00 PM, I was in my ere at the facility my mom was not was unimaginable seeing her like in I tried to find a nurse, and could m is still at the hospital, but she is lon't know why (Facility) did not ed (medication) pass and CNA's osition resident to get resident grat 76% on 2L (liters). This nurse was placed to daughter to see if it finally called 911 for her mother. transport resident to (Hospital). 5, Family of R2) called EMS ng of shortness of breath since the down'. No information was arrived, (R2) was in respiratory of ketamine. We did attempted

Printed: 07/31/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145985	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/09/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Evercare at University		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1095 University Drive	P CODE
,		Edwardsville, IL 62025	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0684 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	breathing problems, primary sympt failure, unspecified. Narrative docus hortness of breath. EMS responded building and was directed to the PT called 911 after she found her moth received dialysis earlier in the day. upper body elevated to an angle of a weak radial pulse, shallow and ratextremities. PT was wearing a nasa 50. (Normal 92 or higher). EMT wetell EMS that she is printing the PT several hours. Nurse reports she can her breathing for several hours. Nurse reports she can her breathing for several hours. Nurse reports she can her breathing for several hours. Nurse at through PT demographics were obtained frow vitals, attempted IV (intravenous) and CPAP with albuterol in line, EMS lethargic and slowed her respiration respiratory arrest and began prepope (kilograms). EMS began ventilating attempted intubation 2x without sur with their inbound report and receivatimes are approximate). On 5/7/2025 at 2:12 PM, V7, Certiff only takes vitals if a nurse would as pressure, temperature, pulse, and the electronic medical records under	stated she has been working here in th vitals. She will take vitals if a nurse ask mperature, blood pressure, pulse and o	imary impression: Respiratory in [AGE] year old F (female) with out incident. EMS went inside the PT's daughter reports that she it's daughter reports the PT is (lying in bed with the head and in a & o (alert and orientated) x 2 with PT's skin was flush and blue in in in it is she in it is skin was flush and blue in in it is she in it is skin was flush and blue in in it is she in it is skin was flush and blue in in it is she in it is skin was flush and blue in in it is she in it is skin was flush and blue in in it is she in it is skin was flush and blue in in it is she i

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 145985

Page 3 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145985	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/09/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	<u> </u> ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Evercare at University		1095 University Drive Edwardsville, IL 62025	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0684 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	On 5/7/2025 at 4:04 PM, V12, CNA stated, (R2) was able to tell you what she wanted. She would yell and scream if she wanted something. She likes to try and stay up until 7:30 PM most nights and then she would fall asleep in her wheelchair and not want to lay down. She was on oxygen and dialysis. I never saw her have any panic attacks. I don't usually take vitals. On 5/7/2025 at 4:14 PM, V13, CNA stated, I will take a vital if the nurse asks me to. Otherwise, I normally do not take vitals. If I take vitals I record it in the computer under the vital spot. (R2) was on dialysis and		
	not take vitals. If I take vitals I record it in the computer under the vital spot. (R2) was on dialysis and normally did not get back until later. (R2) is in the hospital right now. Her old roommate passed away. I am not aware of (R2) having any behaviors and/or panic attacks.		
	R2's Oxygen Vitals for May 2025 d performed.	o not document any vitals were taken f	or R2 and/or documented as being
	R2's emergency room Visit Hospital Records dated 5/2/2025 document, On EMS arrival patient the was cyanotic with a SPO2 of 50% with labored breathing. She was placed on a non-re-breather mathen CPAP with an increase of her SPO2 to the 70's. Eventually an LMA (laryngeal mask airway) with placed, and she was bagged on arrival. Due to high probability of clinically significant, life-threatenir deterioration, the patient required my highest level of preparedness to intervene emergently, and I personally managing the patient. The patient was evaluated myself in the emergency department. History obtained from EMS report along with patient's daughter arrived shortly after EMS and physical exam was performed/ external medical records were reviewed time. IV (intravascular) was established and pertinent tests were ordered. EMS did attempt to intubate patient prior to arrival to the emergency department and they were unsuccessful, an I-gel was placed time and patent is currently bagged. Shortly after arrival to the emergency department, patient was due to hypoxic respiratory failure and severe respiratory distress. Shortly after intubation, patient's be pressure dropped, and patient is currently mapping less than 65. Patient was administrated 1 L (lite bolus with normal saline without any improvement of her blood pressure and at this time she was st pressors with norepinephrine due to concern for shock. Review of Systems was unable to be obtain was on mechanical ventilation.		
	because I got called in because an the keys to the med cart and then the hollering and yelling all night. 'I can am in the middle of a medication power we were trying to get her to calm downs at 76 %. I am not sure if I contoxygen is 84% or less. I did not set	and Nurse Licensed Practical Nurse (LF other nurse did not show up. When I when phone rang, and I was on the phone it breathe, I can't breathe' we were tellings. Her oxygen level was 76% but I thown. I did not take her oxygen, but I was acted the doctor. We normally send resund (R2) out because it was a crazy nighone to sit with her. We contacted her d	alked in the door, they handed me e for over 30 minutes. (R2) was ng her to calm herself down and I ink she was in a panic attack, and atched (V15, CNA) take it and it sidents out to the hospital when the nt, and I thought (R2) was having a

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145985	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/09/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Evercare at University		1095 University Drive Edwardsville, IL 62025	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE (Each deficiency must be preceded by f		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0684 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	On 5/7/2025 at 9:55 PM, V15, Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) stated, (R2) started yelling out for help, she was yelling I can't breathe, I can't breathe. I went into her room to check on her. It seemed like (R2) was having a panic attack. I had to answer a few more call lights, and (R2) continued to yell out. I called her daughter, and she came out because I thought she was having a panic attack. We got two admits back-to-back that night, so we were busy. Then, I think her daughter called 911. We did not call 911. I did take vitals on (R2) but I can't remember what they were. I wrote them down a piece of paper and gave them to (V14). I did not put them in the computer. On 5/8/2025 at 7:46 AM, V16, Medical Director stated, I would expect all oxygen levels to be at 92% or higher. If a resident was stating they could not breathe and their oxygen levels were 76 % I would expect staff to ensure the resident was not in distress, maybe change the tank, make sure everything was working, if the levels did not improve then I would have them send them out immediately. If they were in distress, I would want them sent out immediately. I was not aware of (R2) I get so many calls I cannot say if I was or was not contacted. Nothing is coming to my mind, but if she was distressed and the levels were not improving, I would of wanted her sent out immediately. On 5/8/2025 at 12:24 PM, V2, Director of Nursing stated, I expect all vitals to be charted and, in the resident's, medical records. I was not aware (R2) was in distress with her oxygen levels. The Facility undated Change of Condition Policy documents, To ensure that medical care problems are communicated to the attending physician or authorized designee and family/ responsible party in a timely, efficient, and effective manner. A significant change in the residents' physical, mental, or psychosocial status (i.e.) deterioration in health, mental, or psychosocial status in either life- threatening conditions or clinical complications); A decision to transfer or discharge		
	2. Admin/DON were inserviced by	VP of Clinical	
	3. Admin inserviced IDT team		
	4. Current staff inserviced on change of condition and notifying nurse. Change of condition, notifying MD, document vitals, SBAR, head to toe assessment, full set of vitals, and continued vitals. Completed by 5-8-25		
	2.Completed by VP of Clinical Services.		
	3.Completed by Administrator.		
	4. Completed by IDT team, DON, & administrator.5. Last 30 days of change of conditions in residents have been reviewed to ensure that no other issues habeen identified.6. All residents with change of condition reviewing medical records.		
			to ensure that no other issues have
	(continued on next page)		

(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145985	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/09/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Evercare at University		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1095 University Drive	
plan to correct this deficiency, please con		agency.	
		on)	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) 7. Review of policy and procedures have been completed with MD. Reviewed & updated. 8. Initial change of conditions in residents nurse will notify MD and follow MD orders at the time of change condition. 9. Noted change of condition where oxygen levels are below 92%, titrate it up 1L, recheck q 30 mins until 0 can reach 92%, if distress is noted notify MD. If no, change in condition MD is to be notified again. Standin order provided by MD. Being completed by VP of clinical, Director of Nursing, MD, and administrator by 5/9/25. 10. All working staff have been in -serviced on change of condition policy and procedure. Currently all staff on shift have been in-serviced. Total facility staff in-serviced at 75%. 100% completion will be done by \$/9/25. Being Completed by IDT team, DON, administrator, and/or designee by start of next worked shift. 11. No staff will work before being in serviced on change of condition. Ongoing - Beding completed by IDT team, DON, administrator, and/or designee by start of next working shift. 12. A Quality assurance tool was implemented; daily audit of the 24 hour report and dc notices for change conditions, vitals, dc notes, and MD notification if there is a noted change of condition. Audits to continue daily x4 weeks to ensure that change of condition is documented. 5/9/25 Audits complete by: DON/Designee 13. Root Cause Analysis completed for Change of Condition Deficiency: Failed to assess change of condition. Root Cause: Attached Initiated: 5/8/2025		wed & updated. MD orders at the time of change of t up 1L, recheck q 30 mins until O2 D is to be notified again. Standing ing, MD, and administrator by and procedure. Currently all staff 6 completion will be done by ee by start of next worked shift. esignee by start of next working report and dc notices for change of	
	plan to correct this deficiency, please com SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by 7. Review of policy and procedures 8. Initial change of conditions in rescondition. 9. Noted change of condition where can reach 92%, if distress is noted order provided by MD. Being comp 5/9/25. 10. All working staff have been in -s on shift have been in-serviced. Tota 5/9/25. Being Completed by IDT terms of the provided by IDT terms of	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145985 A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1095 University Drive Edwardsville, IL 62025 plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying informati 7. Review of policy and procedures have been completed with MD. Revie 8. Initial change of conditions in residents nurse will notify MD and follow I condition. 9. Noted change of condition where oxygen levels are below 92%, titrate is can reach 92%, if distress is noted notify MD. If no, change in condition M order provided by MD. Being completed by VP of clinical, Director of Nurs 5/9/25. 10. All working staff have been in -serviced on change of condition policy on shift have been in-serviced. Total facility staff in-serviced at 75%. 100% 5/9/25. Being Completed by IDT team, DON, administrator, and/or design 11. No staff will work before being in serviced on change of condition. Ongoing - Beding completed by IDT team, DON, administrator, and/or deshift. 12. A Quality assurance tool was implemented; daily audit of the 24 hour conditions, vitals, dc notes, and MD notification if there is a noted change daily x4 weeks to ensure that change of condition is documented. 5/9/25 Audits complete by: DON/Designee 13. Root Cause Analysis completed for Change of Condition Deficiency: Failed to assess change of condition.	